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THE TARIFF (PRODUCT GRADUATION) AMENDMENT ORDER
1991

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 27th day of May 1991
Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to sections 7 (3), 9, and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1991.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1991.

2. Tariff amended— The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so
much of Part I as relates to items 0811.10.01, 1520.10.01, 1604.20.29,
2001.10.00, 2002.10.00, 2009.70.09, 3605.00.01, 3820.00.00, 3920.20.09,
3921.90.01, 3923.21.28, 3923.29.01, 3926.20.11, 3926.90.01, 4008.11.01,
4203.10.01, 4407.21.01, 4407.99.41, 4408.90.01, 4409.20.19, 4803.00.01,
4811.29.19, 4820.20.00, 5407.71.01, 5509.61.00, 5702.99.09, 6001.91.29,
6001.92.29, 6301.40.08, 6302.21.01, 6302.29.01, 6302.29.09, 6302.31.09,
6302.39.09, 6302.53.00, 6305.31.09, 6401.10.01, 6401.92.01, 6601.91.00,
6601.99.00, 6804.22.00, 6806.10.00, 6909.90.00, 7005.29.00, 7217.13.00,
7217.81.00, 7606.91.01, 8202.32.00, 8205.40.00, 8211.10.00, 8302.20.00,
8415.90.00, 8465.95.00, 8501.52.01, 9405.10.19, 9405.40.09, 9405.40.49,
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9406.00.01, 9502.10.00, and 9603.30.00, and substituting the Tariff items,
rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

3. Consequential revocations—(1) The Tariff (Miscellaneous)
Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so
much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 2001.10.00,
6804.22.00, 8205.40.00, and 9406.00.01.

(2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989 (S.R. 1989/42) is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as
relates to Tariff item 6909.90.00.

(8) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.2) 1989 (S.R.
1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that
order as relates to Tariff items 1604.20.29, 3605.00.01, 4820.20.00,
6601.99.00, 7606.91.01, 8211.10.00, 8302.20.00, and 8465.95.00.

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.3) 1989 (S.R.
1989/250) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that
order as relates to Tariff item 4008.11.01.

(5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1989 (S.R.
1989/872) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that
order as relates to Tariff items 3920.20.09, 3921.90.01, 3923.21.28, and
3923.29.01.

(6) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/38) is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as
relates to Tariff items 7217.13.00 and 7217.31.00.

(7) The Tariff (Float Glass) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/93) is
hereby revoked.

(8) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.2) 1990 (S.R.
1990/124) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that
order as relates to Tariff items 6601.91.00 and 9502.10.00.

(9) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.3) 1990 (S.R.
1990/207) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that
order as relates to Tariff item 4203.10.01.

(10) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1990 (S.R.
1990/342) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that
order as relates to Tariff items 3926.90.01, 5407.71.01, 5509.61.00,
5702.99.09, 6001.92.29, 6301.40.08, 6302.21.01, 6302.29.01, 6302.29.09,
6302.31.09, 6302.39.09, 6302.53.00, and 6305.31.09.



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED
PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 8
Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons

08.11 Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boeiling in

water, frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other

sweetening matter:
0811.10 - Strawberries:
0811.10.01 00H kg - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter 8 Free

7/92 7.5 (except MX)
Chapter 15

Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal

15.20

1520.10
1520.10.01

or vegetable waxes
Glycerol (glycerine), whether or not pure; glycerol waters and
glycerol lyes:
- Glycerol (glycerine), crude; glycerol waters and glycerol lyes:

00c k - - Glycerol cerine), crude 8 Free
g Y (ely ) 7/92 1.5 (except MY)

1661 43pi0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

08¢

Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 16
Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates
16.04 Prepared or preserved fish; caviar and caviar substitutes
prepared from fish eggs:
1604.20 - Other prepared or preserved fish:
- - Other:
- — - In airtight cans or jars, whether or not with added liquor,
oil or sauce:
1604.20.29 - ——=0Other 11 AU Free
7/92 10.5 CA6
7/92 5.5
) LDC ’12H)
except
7/95 8.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
0la kg ..... Kahawai
09¢ kg ..... Barracouta
1 kg ..... Tuna
19p kg ..... Other
Chapter 20

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants

20.01 Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, prepared
or preserved by vinegar or acetic acid:

1661 43pi0
JUIWPUIWY (UOHDNPDLD 1MPosd) [Juv]
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2001.10.00

20.02

2002.10.00

20.09

2009.70

2009.70.09

0lB
19

008

00y

kg

- Cucumbers and gherkins

. . Cucumbers .
. . Mixtures consisting of cucumber and dill seeds
. . Gherkins

Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or
acetic acid:

- Tomatoes, whole or in pieces

Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices,
unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:

- Apple juice:

- - In bulk containers:

—~ == Other

13.5
7/92 12.5

8
7/92 1.5

13.5
7/92 12.5

AU Free
CA Free
LDC 10
except HU)
LDC Free
Pac Free

Free
(except TH)

AU Free
LDC 10
except CL)
LDC Free
Pac Free

1661 43pi0
JuUsUPUIWY (UONDNPDLD 19mpoid) v ]
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Code Unit

Goods

Rates of Duty

Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff

Chapter 36

Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible

36.05
3605.00
3605.00.01

38.20
3820.00.00

0la HBx
09c HBx
00c

preparations

Matches, other than pyrotechnic articles of heading No. 36.04:
- In boxes

. . In boxes containing:
. . . Not more than 6
. . . More than 60

Chapter 38

Miscellaneous chemical products

Anti-freezing preparations and prepared de-icing fluids

9.5 AU Free
7/92 9 CA7
7/92 6.5
LDC 7.5
7/92 7
LLDC Free
Pac Free

8 Free
7/92 7.5 (except KR)

4'15

1661 43p:0
JuswpuIWy (UongonpoLD Jmposd) v

88/1661



39.20

3920.20
3920.20.09 00p m?

39.21
3921.90
3921.90.01

Ole
09L kkg

Chapter 39

Plastics and articles thereof

Other platﬁ sheets, film, foil and s & of plastics, non-cellular
and not reil reetl, Inminated, supported or similarly combined
with other materials

- Of polymers of propylene:

- - Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm and exceeding 20 cm
in width

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics:
- Other:

- - Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm and exceeding 20 cm
in widt

. . Of chemical derivatives of cellulose
. Of other plastics

16.5
1/92 15

16.5
1/92 15

except KR’

( 1/911)2 12 )

LLDC Free
Pac Free

AU Free
CA 115
1/92 10

(except KR)
1/92 12
LLDC Free
Pac Free

88/1661

1661 43p0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
39.23 Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics;
stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics:
- Sacks and bags (including cones):
3923.21 - - Of polymers of ethylene:
— — = Other:
3923.21.28 001 kg ----Other 18 AU Free
1/92 16 CA 10.5
1/92 8.5
LDC 14.5
{ xcept KR
H and
1/92 13
LLDC Free
Pac Free
3923.29 - — Of other plastics:
3923.29.01 00y -—— Ba%s made of sheeting of é)lastics, whether or not printed,
with handles, not designed for prolonged use 24.5 AU Free
1/92 21.5 CA 20.5
1/92 17.5
LDC 19.5
1/92 17
LLDC Free
Pac Free
39.26 Other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of
headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.14:
3926.20 - Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including

gloves):

1661 4pi0
uswpuIWY (U0rIONPDLY JMposd) ffuv] $8¢
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$1—V 3oy uoD

3926.20.11 00H

3926.90

3926.90.01 00n
40.08

4008.11

4008.11.01 00c

pr

- - Gloves and mittens

- Other:

- — Tarpaulins, awnings and camping goods

Chapter 40
Rubber and articles thereof

Plates, sheets, strip, rods and profile shapes, of vulcanised
rubber other than gnrd rubber:

- Of cellular rubber:

- — Plates, sheets and strip:

— - - Flooring:

- — — — Mats, rectangular, made by cutting from the piece

21
7/92 19

26
7/92 22.5

16.5
7192 15

(except CN
and TW
7/92 18

LLDC Free
Pac Free

88/1661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Code Unit

Goods

Rates of Duty

Normal
Tariff

Preferential
Tariff

Chapter 42

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers;

42.03

4203.10
4203.10.01

4407.21

articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut)

0oL No.

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of
composition leather:

- Articles of apparel:

- = Coats, waistcoats and the like of sueded sheepskin or
sueded lambskin leather or of deerskin leather; skirts of
deerskin leather

Chapter 44

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal

Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or
not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness exceeding

- Of the following tropical woods:

-~ Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti, Meranti Bakau,
White Lauan, White Meranti, White Seraya, Yellow
Meranti, Alan, Keruing, Ramin, Kapur,
Merbau, Jelutong and Kempas:

eak, Jongkong,

25

1661 43pi0
JuswpuIwy (uoionpoLd 1mposd) fuv] 98¢
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4407.21.01

4407.99

4407.99.41

44.08

4408.90

4408.90.01

44.09

4409.20
4409.20.19

0ls
09H

01F
09a

00c

0lL
09F

11H
19c

m3

m3

m3

— -~ Planed

. . . . Square dressed, structural
. . . . Other

- Other:

- - Other:

~ == Other:
-~ —-Planed

..... Square dressed, structural
Other

Veneer sheets and sheets for plywoo;léwhether or not spliced)
and other wood sawn lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or
not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness not
exceeding 6 mm:

- Other:
— -~ Other tropical hardwoods:
- ——Planed

Wood (including strips and friezes for parquet flooring, not
assembled) continuously shaj (tongued, grooved, rebated,
chamfered, V-jointed, beaded, moulded, rounded or the like

along mz.of its edges or faces, whether or not planed, sanded or

finger-jointed:
- Non-coniferous:
- - Other

.. Scﬁxare dressed, structural:
. . . .Beech

. . . . Other

. . . Other:

. .. .Beech

. . .. Other

8
7/92 1.5

8
7/92 1.5

8
7/92 1.5

8
7/92 1.5

Free
(except MY)

Free
(except MY)

Free
(except PH)

( Free D
except
and RJY)

88/1661

1661 42pi0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 48
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard
48.03
4803.00 Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar
paﬂer of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes,
cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not
creped, crinkled, embossed, perforated, surface-coloured, surface-
decorated or printed, in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm or in
rectgl“ehgular including square) sheets with at least one side
exceeding 36 cm in unfolded state:
4803.00.01 00e k - Tissue paper weighing not more than 22 g/m? 19 AU Free
g pap ghing ¥ 7/92 17 CA 15
7/92 13
( LDC kSR)
except
7/9? 13.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
48.11 Paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose
fibres, coated, impregnated, covered, surface-coloured, surface-
decorated or printed, in rolls or sheets, other than goods of
heading No. 48.03, 48.09, 48.10 or 48.18:
— Gummed or adhesive paper and paperboard:
4811.29 - - Other:
- —=Other:

1661 +3p+0
JUIUPUNLY (UoIONPDLY 19mPosd) v 88§

88/1661



4811.29.19 00L

48.20

4820.20.00 00F
54.07

5407.71

5407.71.01 00H

kg

Hd

m?2

- ———-Other 16
7/92 15

Registers, account books, note books, order books, receipt
books, letter pads, memorandum pads, diaries and similar
articles, exercise books, blotting-pads, binders (loose-leaf or
other), folders, file covers, manifold business forms, interleaved
carbon sets and other articles of stationery, of paper or
paperboard; albums for samples or for collections and book
covers, of paper or paperboard:

- Exercise books 20.5
7/92 18.5

Chapter 54

Man-made filaments

Waoven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn, including woven
fabrics obtained from materials of heading No. 54.04:

- Other woven fabrics, containing 85 % or more by weight of
synthetic filaments:

— - Unbleached or bleached:

- — = Of polypropylene or polyethylene fibres 22
polypropy yethy 7/92 19.5

Pac Free

Pac Free

AU Free

7/92 Free

LDC 17.5

7792 15.5
LLDC Free

Pac Free

88/1661

1661 4pi0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tanff
Chapter 55
Man-made staple fibres
55.09 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not
put up for retail sale:
- Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres:
5509.61.00 00L kg --Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 18 AU Free
7/92 16.5 CA 10.5
7/92 9
LDC 14.5
(except KR
and MY)
7/92 13
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 57
Carpets and other textile floor coverings
57.02 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, woven, not tufted or
flocked, whether or not made up, including “Keiem”,
“Schumacks”, “Karamanie” and similar hand-woven rugs:
- Other, not of pile construction, made up:
5702.99 - - Of other textile materials:

1661 43pi0
JuswpuIwy (uonvnpvis mpoid) fuvy 06

88/1661



5702.99.09

60.01

6001.91
6001.91.29

6001.92
6001.92.29

ol
09p

00H

OlL
09F

m?
m?

m?2

m?
m?

— - = Other

. Exceeding 4 m?
Other

Chapter 60

Knitted or crocheted fabrics
Pile fabrics, including “long pile” fabrics and terry fabrics,
knitted or crocheted:
- Other:
- - Of cotton:
— — = Other

- - Of man-made fibres:
— — = Other

. Synthetic fibres
. Artificial fibres

32.5
7192 27.5

25.5
7/92 22.5

25.5
7192 22.5

(excegt IN)

LLDC Free
Pac Free

(except CN)
7/92 18
LLDC Free
Pac Free

(excegpt TW)

LLDC Free
Pac Free

1661 43pi0
Juswpuawy (uononpvis) 1mposd) fuvy

88/1661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

G6¢

Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 63

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags
L- OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES

63.01 Blankets and travelling rugs:
6301.40 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of
synthetic fibres:
— - Other:
6301.40.08 00G No. ---Other 27 AU Free
7/92 23.5 CA 19.5
7/92 16
LDC 21.5
(except CN)
7/92 19
LLDC Free
Pac Free
63.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen:
— Other bed linen, printed:
6302.21 —-Of cotton:
6302.21.01 00H No. ---Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 18 AU Free
7/92 16.5 CA 13
7/92 11.5
(LDC l?’ig)
except
/9% 1
LLDC Free

Pac Free

1661 43pi0
JuIUPUIWY (UorINPYLD 1NPosd) v ]

88/1661



6302.29
6302.29.01 00p
6302.29.09
Olc
09
19F
6302.31
6302.31.09
OlL
09F
19¢

No.
No.

No.
No.

~ = Of other textile materials:

- - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases

- - = Other

. . . . Sheets
. . . . Pillowcases
. ... Other

- Other bed linen:
- - Of cotton:
— ——Other

. . . . Sheets
. . . . Pillowcases
. .. Other

18
7/92 16.5

11.5
7/92 11

11.5
7/92 11

AU Free
CA 13
7/92 11.5
LDC 14.5
(except CN)
7/92 13
LLDC Free
Pac Free

AU Free
C

(except PK)
LLDC Free
Pac Free

(except CN
and PK)
LLDC Free
Pac Free

1661 43ps0
Juswpuswy (uoyonpvi 1mpoid) [y

88/1661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and, etc.—continued
- Other bed linen—continued
6302.39 - — Of other textile materials:
6302.39.09 - — = Other 11.5 AU Free
7/92 11 CA9
7/92 8.5
LDC9
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Olc No. . ... Sheets
098 No. . ... Pillowcases
19x No. ....Other
— Other table linen:
6302.53.00 - - Of man-made fibres 11.5 AU Free
7/92 11 CA9
7/92 8.5
LDC9
(except CN
and TW)
LLDC Free
Pac Free
01k No. ... Tablecloths
09e No. ... Table napkins
198 No. ... Other
63.05 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods:
— Of man-made textile materials:
6305.31 - - Of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the like:

¥68

1661 43pi0
UIWPpUIWY (UoyONpDLY 19Mposd) vy

88/1661



6305.31.09 00G No. ---0Other 25.5
7/92 22.5 CA 15.5

(except CN,
PH, TH
and TW)
7/92 18

LLDC Free
Pac Free

Chapter 66

Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking-sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops and parts thereof

66.01 Umbrellas and sun umbrellas (including walking-stick
umbrellas, garden umbrellas and similar umbrellas):

- Other:

6601.91.00 00H No. --Having a telescopic shaft 24.5 AU Free
7/92 21.5 CA 18.5

(except CN
and TW)

LLDC Free
Pac Free
6601.99.00 00p No. --Other 24.5
7/92 21.5 CA 18.5

(except CN
and TW)
7/92 17
LLDC Free
Pac Free

1661 43p+0O
JUIWPUIWY (U0VTPDLS Jmposd) v ]

88/1661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 68
Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials
68.04 Millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like, without
frameworks, for grinding, s ning, polishing, trueing or
cutting, hand s| ning or polishing stones, and thereof,
of natural stone, of agglomerated natural or artificial abrasives,
or of ceramics, with or without parts of other materials:
- Other milistones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like:
6804.22.00 ~ - Of other agglomerated abrasives or of ceramics 16 AU Free
7/92 14.5 CA 6
7/92 Free
( LDC %SR )
except
7/92p 11.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
0ls kg ... Grinding wheels
09 kg . . . Other
68.06 Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools; exfoliated
vermiculite, expanded clays, foamed slag and similar expanded
mineral materials; mixtures and articles of heat-insulatin,
sound-insulating or sound-absorbing mineral materials, other
than those of heading No. 68.11 or 68.12 or of Chapter 69:
6806.10.00 00H kg - Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools (including
intermixtures thereof), in bulk, sheets or rolls 16 AU Free
7/92 15 LDC 10
except KR)
LDC Free

Pac Free

1661 42pi0
JUIUPUNLY (U0IONPDLD 19MPosd) Juv ] 96%
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69.09

6909.90.00

70.05

7005.29.00

00H

Chapter 69

Ceramic products

Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses;
ceramic troughs, tubs and similar receptacles of a kind used in
agriculture; ceramic pots, jars and similar articles of a kind used
for the conveyance or packing of goods:

- Other 8.5 Free
7/92 8 (exce[it{CN
and MY)

Chapter 70

Glass and glassware

Float glass and surface ground or polished glass, in sheets,
whether or not having an absorbent or reflecting layer, but not
otherwise worked:

- Other non-wired glass:

- = Other 5 Free
(except CN)
. . Plate
. Float:

. . . . Clear, having a nominal thickness:
..... Less than 6 mm
..... 6 mm
..... Exceeding 6 mm
. . . Surface modified
. Other

88/1661

1661 43p+0
JusupuImy (uoyonpvid) 1nposd) fuv
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 72
Iron and steel
7217 Wire of iron or non-alloy steel:
— Containing by weight less than 0.25 % of carbon:
7217.13.00 - - Plated or coated with other base metals 16 AU Free
7/92 14.5 CA 6
7/92 Free
LDC 13
(except KR)
7/92 11.5
LLDC Free
. Pac Free
. . . Less than 1.8 mm in any cross-sectional dimension
0ls kg ....Welding
091 kg ....Other
. . . Other:
11k kg ....Welding
19€ kg . . .. Other
- Containing by weight 0.6 % or more of carbon:
7217.31.00 — - Not plated or coated, whether or not polished 16 AU Free
7/92 14.5 CA 6
7/92 Free
LDC 13
(except KR)
7/92 11.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

1661 43pi0
uswpuawy (uoyonpvi9 1mposd) fuvy 86
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76.06

7606.91
7606.91.01

00L

kg

. . Nail wire:
. . . 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter
. . . 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter
. . . 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter
. . . 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter
. . . 4.5mm or more in diameter
. . Spring wire:
. . . 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter
. . . 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter
. .. 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter
. . . 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter
. . . 4.5 mm or more in diameter
. . Welding wire:
. . . Less than 0.9 mm in diameter
. .. 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter
. .. 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter
. . . 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter
. .. 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter
. . . 4.5 mm or more in diameter
. Other:
. . . Less than 0.9 mm in diameter
. . 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter
. . 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter
. . 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter
. . 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter
. 4.5 mm or more in diameter

Chapter 76
Aluminium and articles thereof

Aluminium plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding
0.2 mm:

- Other:

- - Of aluminium, not alloyed:

- -~ Worked

18
7/92 16

AU Free
CA 8
7/92 6

LDC 14.5

7/92 13

LLDC Free

Pac Free

1661 +3pi0
Juswpuswy (uorgonpoi mpoig) fuvg
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Number Code

Unit

Rates of Duty

Goods Normal

Tariff

Preferential
Tariff

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal

82.02
2.32.00
0ls
09:1
82.05
8205.40.00 00c

Chapter 82

Hand saws; blades for saws of all kinds (including slitting,
slotting or toothless blades):

- Circular saw blades (including slitting or slotting saw blades):

- — With working part of other materials 16
7/92 15

. . . Not exceeding 305 mm in diameter
. . . Other

Hand tools (including glaziers’ diamonds), not elsewhere

specified or included; blow lamps; vices, clamps and the like,

other than accessories for and parts of, machine tools; anvils;

mble fl(‘)rges; hand or pedal-operated grinding wheels with
eworks:

- Screwdrivers 12.5
7/92 11.5

LLDC Free
Pac Free

1661 49p10
uswpuswy (uoonpoi9 1mposd) ffuvy 00¥

88/1661




82.11

8211.10.00

83.02

8302.20.00

00G

00H

kg

Knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning
kll:ive?), other than knives of heading No. 82.08, and blades
therefor:

- Sets of assorted articles

Chapter 83

Miscellaneous articles of base metal

Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for
furniture, doors, staircases, windows, blinds, coachwork,
saddlery, trunks, chests, caskets or the like; base metal hat-
racks, hat-| , brackets and similar fixtures; castors with

mountings of base metal; automatic door closers of base metal:

- Castors

18
7/92 16

Pac Free

21
7/92 18.5

except TW)

( 7/332 15

LLDC Free
Pac Free

88/1661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Code

Unit

Rates of Duty

Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff

Chapter 84

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.15

8415.90.00

84.65

8465.95.00

00a

00

kg

Air conditioning machines, comprising a motor-driven fan and
elements for changing the temperature and humidity, including
those machines in which the humidity cannot be separately

regulated:
- Parts 19 AU Free
7/92 17 CA 15
7/92 13
LDC 15
(except MY)
7/92 13.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Machine-tools (including machines for nailing, stapling, glueing
or otherwise assembling) for wor];irl(llg wood, cork, bone, hard
rubber, hard plastics or similar hard materials:
- Other:
— — Drilling or morticing machines 19 AU Free
7/92 17 CA 10
7/92 8
LDC 15
7/92 13.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

1661 43pi0
usupuawy (uoonpvi9 ympoid) fuvy 30%

88/1661



Chapter 85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers,
television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such

articles
85.01 Electric motors and generators (excluding generating sets):
— Other AC motors, multi-phase:
8501.52 - - Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 75 kW:
8501.52.01 00s No. ---Exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 55 kW 16 AU Free
7/92 15 CA 10.5
7/92 9.5
LDC 13
(except TW)
7/92 12
LLDC Free
Pac Free

88/1661

1661 49p:0
JUIUPUNULY (UorIONPDLD IMPOL]) [fuv]
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 94

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings;
lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated
name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings

94.05 Lamps and lighting fittings including searchlights and
S| tllghts and parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included;
illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like, having
a permanently fixed light source, and parts thereof not

elsewhere specified or included:
9405.10 - Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lif,hting fittings,
excluding those of a kind used for lighting public open
spaces or thoroughfares:
9405.10.19 - - Other 19 AU Free
7/92 17 CA 15
7/92 13
( LDC 15
except TW)
7/9? 13.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
0la .. .. . Of glass
113 .. . . . Of base metal
19p .. . . . Other
9405.40 — Other electric lamps and lighting fittings:

-~ - Of base metal:

1661 43pi0
Jusupuawy (uononpord jmposd) fuvy 11114
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9405.40.09

9405.40.49

94.06
9406.00
9406.00.01

00s

Ol
09p

00a

- — - Spotlights

- = = = Other

Prefabricated buildings:

- Of wood

18 AU Free
7/92 16 CA 13
7/92 11
LDC 14.5
(except TW)
7/92 13
LLDC Free
Pac Free

19
7/92 17 CA 15

LDC 15
(except TW)
7/92 13.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

16 AU Free
7/92 14.5 CA Free
LDC 10

except MY)

LDC Free
Pac Free

88/1661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 95
Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof
95.02 Dolls representing only human beings:
9502.10.00 008 No. - Dolls, whether or not dressed 20.5 AU Free
7/92 18.5 CA 14.5
7/92 12.5
LDC 16.5
(except CN
and TW)
7/92 15
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 96
Miscellaneous manufactured articles
96.03

Brooms, brushes (mcludln%lbrushes constituting parts of
machines, appliances or vehicles), hand-operated mechanical
floor sweepers, not motorised, mops and feather dusters;
prepared knots and tufts for broom or brush making; paint pads
and rollers; squeegees (other than roller squeegees):

1661 43pi0
JusUPUIWY (UONDINPVLY 19MPosd) D] 90¥%
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9603.30.00

0ls
11k

2lG
298

No.
No.

— Artists’ brushes, writing brushes and similar brushes for the

application of cosmetics

. . Artists’ brushes
. Writing brushes

. . Other:

. . . Containing animal hair or bristle
. . Other

19
7/192 17

(except CN)
LLDC Free

MARIE SHROFF,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

LDC 15
7/92 13.5

Pac Free

1661 43pi0
Juswpuawy (uoronpvis pnposd) fivy
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408 Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment 1991/88
Order 1991

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 1991, provides for tariff rate changes under
the product graduation policy relating to less developed countries (LDCs).

The order raises duty rates on certain tariff items to the normal tariff rate as a result of
various LDCs having reached the product graduation threshold of a 25 percent share in and
$100,000 value of trade in the items involved.

The order also reinstates preferential LDC rates on certain tariff items by reason of trade in
those items having fallen below that threshold for 2 consecutive years.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 May 1991.
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.




